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2‘ ‘ OATH OF ASSISTANTS

We hereby certify that we assisted Charles C. Doak
Cartographic Survey Aide in surveying all those
[Forest Service Title.]
: cpange y :

perts or portiong ‘of Survey No. 680 , 1n the State
of Arizona which are represented in the following field notes
as having been surveyed by him and under his directien; and that said
survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, well and faithfully surveyed, and the corner monuments esfab—
lished, according to the instructions furnished by XIoeXXhm R

o srecraccoenenedk for  the survey of Exchange Noe 680, dated August 31 1956.

Bureau of Land Management
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Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of

October e 59 Wtﬁ/yg ]
ZL—% 7)4%/

Dorothy G. ﬂ/gges Notary Public

OATH OF SURVEYOR

I, C. C. Doak Cartographic Survey Aide
[Forest Service Title.]
do' solemnly swear that, in strict oonformlty with the special instruc-

Hions o nAootcnmw.»»oﬁw..A X RADEXRTY b LR , dated
August 31 o ; Qfﬁg 5 %n he United States, I have

well, faithfully, and truly, in-my own proper person, surveyed a tract
of land in unsurveyed sections 33 and 34, Ts11Ns, R¢1lOE., Gila and Salt
River Meridian, Arizona.

el edabed w9 O
Exchange under the Act of PRRNE s
the same to be known as HomxshxXXXBakxx Survey No. 680 ?
situated within the Tonto National Forest, in
unsurveyed Sections 33 and 34, Township 11N, , Range 10E. Sl
surveyed Section , Township , Range ;
of the Gila and Salt River meridian, Arizona ,~and the

related retracements and resurveys and section subdivisions, which are
represented in the following field notes as having been surveyed by me;
and I further solemnly swear that all the corners of said survey have
been established and perpetuated in strict accordance with the stated
special instructions, and in the specific manner described in the field
notes, and that the following are the original field notes of such
survey.

Cartographic Survey Aide

[Forest Service Title.]

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th w-day of

L/”vQ/a/LﬁM UJZZ

Dorothy G. Hodges Notary Public

October g 198

8—2349

My commission expires

My commission expires Sept. 12, 1059,
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SURVEY NO. 680
TONTO NATIONAL FOREST

STATE OF ARIZONA

%X,

Chains

37442

/| UeS.eCo&GeSs triangulation station BAKER. The published azimuth

To establigh true meridian for Exchange Survey No, 680, I set up (
Wild T=2 transit no. 5883L over U;ﬁ.G.&G.S. triangulation station
HUSTON and orient on U.S.F.S. lookout tower which is ceﬁtered over
from HUSTON to BAKER is 160°59'OO.8h": With the plate verhier
set on 00°00t16", I turn clockwise to flag previously set above
brush on small hill referred to as flag nos 1, I read 203°2L!31"
on vernier and compute bearigg to flag no. 1 to be S.h°23'15M,"

¥ repeat'ﬁhis opé}atién with telescope in reversed position and
check this Bearing and find it to be correct. With transit set
up under flag noe 1, I orient on flag ovér station HUSTON and set
vefniar to read 00500'25"{ T turn 182°02'41" clockwise to flag’
set over API of Exchange Surve& Noe 680 énd compute bearing from

flag no.l to API to be S.6°253'W. I repeat this operation with

transit telescope in reversed position to check and find bearing

to be correct. Wiéhatéaﬂsit under flag at API and over GLO

corner monument I orient on flag no.l and turn transit telescope to
true north, the dirécti;n of my first course along the east boundary
of Emchange Survey No, 680, I double center on line flag to check
collimatioq and to check vernﬁef settings and readings wvhen meas=
uring off beariné ffom flag no.l,

From API, Exchange Survey No, 680, a stone monument firmly set and
properly marked for the corner of sections 3 and 35,:Te11N,.,
R.10E., 2and sections 2 and 3, T+10N.,Re10E. of the Gila and Sd t

River Meridian, Arizonas

NORTH ¢

Through scattered timber and dense underbrush over hilly land along
the east boundary of Exchange Survey Nos 680,

Top of-small east and west ridges

Set a 3/L" x 30" iron pipe 24" in ground with standard U.S.F.S.
brass cap on top marked:

WP
ES 680

1956
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TONTO NATIONAL FOREST

STATE OF ARIZONA

Chains | A pinon tree 8" in diameter bears‘N.77 W. 23 lks, distance blazed
and scribed WP “ES680 BT . -

80,00 | Point for AP2

Set a 3/L" x 30" iron pipe 24" in ground with standard U.S.F.S. brass

1

cap on top marked:

AP2 PR
5 ES680
! KRRy

1956
A pinon tree 10" in diameter bears S.15W. 33 lks. distance blazed
and scribed AP2 ES680 BT.

WEST

i G
Over similar land along the north boundary of Exchange Survey No. 680
2,12 | Intersect boundary of HES Nos hhé'between stone monuments firmly set

-

under fence and properly marked for the corners 7 and 8 of HES No.
L6, Set a 3/4" x 30" iron pipe oA line under fence between corners
7 and 8 of HES L6 with standard U.S.F.S. brass cap on top marked:
- HES
L e
AP3
ES680
1956

The stone monument marked 8—HESLLS bears S.L0°U8'W, 20,9l chains
distances.
A juniper tree 18" in diameter bears S.20°E, 12 lks, distance
- blagzed and scribed AP3 ES680 BT.
Continue survey west.om.blank line across HES No. LL6,
L6.6L Intersect boundary of HES No. LL6 between stone monuments firmly
set under fence and properly marked for the corners 4 and 5 of
HES No. LL6.
Set a 3/U" x 30" ironppe 24" in ground under fence on boundary be=
tween corners/@iand\ﬂ of HES No. LlL6 with standard U.S.F.Se brass-
cap on top marked:

AP9 [ LL6

ES680

1956
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65.15

119.05

160,00

L1456

SRRTNT:  SURVEY NO.680
TONTO- NATIONAL FOREST
STATE OF ARIRONK
Chains

The stone monument marked L HESLL6 bears S.L5°27'W. 9. 32 chains

1distance. An oak tree 14" in diameter bears S.85ﬁﬁ. 1l lks. dlstance

}blazed and scribed AP9 ESéBO BT

 Center of Federal nghway Nos 9 north to Pine and south to Payson.

Set a 3/L" x 30" iron pipe 2&" in ground with standard U.S.F.Se
brass cap on top marked:
WP
ES680
1956

A stone monument marked 1 HES 123 for the corner API of HES No,123
bears north L.6L chains distance.
A pine tree 24" in diameter bears S.5W. 29 lks. distance blazed
% and scribed WP ES680 BT
lRidge on top of Birch lMesa.
Set a 3/4" x 30" iron pipe 8" in ground with standard U.S.F.S. brass
cap on top markeds

WP

ES680

1956
Erect a mound of stone around pipe L' base 2' high. No suitable
trees for bearing trees within limits.

Point for API10

| Set a 3/4M x 30" iron pipe 2L" in ground with standard U.S.F.S. brass

AP 10
ES 680

1956

An oak tree 18" in diameter bears 5.60°Ee 139 lks. distance blazed

| cap on top markeds

and scribed AP10 ES680 BT
S.0°191W,
Through juniper and pinion over gently rolling land.

Set a 3/L"™ x 30" iron pipe over "X" in stone on surface and erect

| mound L' base 23' high to top. A standard U.S.F.S. brass cap on

| top of pipe marked:

ES680

!
|



Form 85.
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SURVEY NO. 680
TONTO NATIONAL FOREST

STATE OF ARIZONA

Chains

79.83

!

AP1l. A G.L.Oe stone monument in mound of stone at fence corner
(east and south)s, Two bearing trees found as recorded., Béarings
and distances for the corner of sections 32 and 33 Te1lN.,R.10E.

and sections L and 5 of T.10Ne, Re10E.




CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

Bureau of Land Management,
Washingten, D.C,, FEB 27 1357

The foregoing field notes of the survey of Exchange Survey No,
€80, in the Tonto National Forest, in unsurveyed Sections 33 and 3%,
Township 11 North, Range 10 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian,
Arizona, executed by Charles C, Doak, Cartographic Survey Aide of
the Forest Service, having been critically examined and found correct

are hereby approved, - %

Cadastral Engineering %taff Officer
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IN REPLY REFER TO:
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 9185 (713a)

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT E.S. 680, Arizona
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

RECEIVED
LAND OFFice ~ ToRe 15, 1967
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMEN]

LA JUN 19 1957
To: SD, Arizone “HOENIX, ARIZONA
From: Director

Subject: Cancellation of Exchange Survey No., 680, Arizona

Exchange Survey No. 680, Arizona, was executed by the Forest Service
to accommodate a land exchange with Daniel F, Norton, Jr., A plat
of the survey was accepted on February 27, 1957, and shows the
exchange survey located in unsurveyed secs, 33 and 34, T, 11 N.,

Re 10 E,, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona.

The proposed land exchange did not materialize and no patent was
issued, However, on May 15, 1967, Patent No, 02-67-0049 was issued
to a portion of sece 34 based on an aliquot part description., It
is now proposed to survey secs, 33 and 34, And, to obviate any
possibility of conflict between the subdivisional survey and the
boundaries of Exchange Survey No. 680, it has been recommended that
the exchange survey be cancelled,

In compliance with your request of June 1, 1967, the plat of Exchange
Survey No, 680, Arizona, is hereby cancelled, The plat and field
notes of this survey should be noted accordingly.

For the Dire%por

C; : Al s P
( :(\,7’ T 2v i /7 P~

- Fi Remington(/

Chief, Division,o} Engineering



‘0

IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES 9180 E
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

State Office
3022 Federal Building
Phoenix, Arizona 85025

June 1, 1967

Memorandum

To : Director
Attention: Mr. Charles E. Remington

From : State Director, Arizona
Subject: Forest Service Exchange Survey No. 680

Mr. Gumm, in a telephone conversation on 5-24-67, mentioned the
possibility of cancelling Forest Service Exchange Survey No. 680,
The survey is located in unsurveyed Sections 33 and 34, T. 11 N.,
R. 10 E., G. and S. R. M., Arizona.

‘'he Forest Service, Southwestern Region, Albuquerque, New Mexico,
has requested the survey of the subdivisional lines of the south
two tiers of sections in this township.

Before starting the above survey, scheduled to begin June 19, 1967,
we request F. S. Exchange Survey No. 680 be cancelled. The Forest
Service concurred with this request by letter of May 25, 1967, copy

attached.

Under separate cover we are sending all pertinent data for your
consideration.

Attachment

cc: separate cover

sabp
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE
SOUTHWESTERN REGION
517 GOLD AVENUE, SW
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
IN REPLY REFER TO
7150 - Tonto
| May 25, 1967
Mr. Boyd Owens e
Buresu of Land Managemen
3022 IFederal Building
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Owens:

In 1956 C. C. Doak made Exchange Survey No. 680 in unsurveyed sections

33 and 3%, (Sec. 3 & 4 on Plat), T. 11 N., R. 10 E., G&RM. The pro-
ponent who had selected the lands included in Exchange Survey No. 680
failed to complete the exchange so the land did not go to patent as
expected. However, a patent was issued to Bernard Swartwood and Preston
Dooley, doing business under the firm name of Mesa del Caballo, a partner-
ship on May 15, 1967, for the following described lands:

T. 11 N., R. 10 E., G&SRM
Sec. 3L, NELSWi, SLNWiSWE, SISWE, WASEL
containing 220.00 acres

The above patent falls within the boundaries of Exchange 3urvey No. 680.
Although the Exchange Survey No. 680 approximated sections 33 and 34 it
did not establish official corners for these sections. For this reason
you have our approval to cancel Exchange Survey No. 680, and establish
official corners for these two sections in the same manner that it is
planned to establish corners for the remainder of the survey project

in this area.

Our search of the closed files for the Survey Instructions covering Ex-
change Survey No. 680 was fruitless. Ve regret that it will not be
possible for us to furnish you this record as you requested.

Sincerely yours,

Lo, e

WM. D. HURST
Regional Forester




IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES E:MI'S
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Survey Office
P.0.Box 148
Phoenix, Arizona

May 22, 1957
Memorandum
To: Area Cadastral Engineer
From: Office Cadastral Engineer

Subject: Distribution plat and notes

The triplicate copy of’the field notes and a copy
of the plat of Exchange Survey No. 680 are enclosed.

y 54 AR L

E.H.Kimmell
Office Cadastral Engineer

Enc,

Enclosures received and sent to Terminal Bldg., 5-24-57
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IN REPLY REFER TO:
Al DATE

UNITED STATES :
3/
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR e e
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ~ / Qﬁ/ A:Jy
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ‘
mx 29’ 1957
S | i
‘ — Lo 3
Aeton... At i o A E AR
To: State Supervisor, Phoenix, Arizona mg&__,, - Return 1ol
BYKS:

From: Director P
Subject: Plat distribution - Exchange Survey No. 680, Ariszoma
The original and triplicate origimal of the plat of

mmmmm.awmwm.nmm . 11 N,
R. 10 E., G. & 8. R. M., accepted February 27, 1957,
together with the original, hmimnnh

m,mummwmmmmmu
filing, the original in the Survey files and the triplicate
original in the Land Office files.

This survey was executed by the Forest Service to
accommodate a land exchange with Daniel F. Norten, Jr.

The plat will be regarded as eofficially filed on the
date of receipt of the triplicate originmal iu the Iand Office.
An immediate report of such date will be made to the Director.

(Sgd.) Donald B. Clement

ce: —"‘500 (8&1‘3 m aivat/
L.0. (Phoenix)
F.S5.C.P.
Forest m, m.’ DeCo



To: Pirector
From: Avea Administrator, Avea 2

Subject: Transmitisl of survey returns Rxchange Survey
ﬂ.m,m ; ; :

- Transmitted hevewith by certified mail for examination
and | , are the returns of Exchange Survey No. 680, in un~
surveyed T. 11 N., R. 10 B., 6. & 5. R. M., Arizons, consisting of
mm,&uﬂmumum.,mm

: wmm»mme.m.wMM.
of the U. 8. Porest Service. | :

There is alsc attached sheet showing suggested memorandum
to be placed by you upen the plat. :

For the Area Administrator

% SRR rer iy

Leo M. Petersen :
Cadastral Engineering Staff Officer

Coples to: . G. Harrington, Washington, a.’;.

Avea Drafting Office
Avea Administrator

GWJohnson:bgb






IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES E:EHK
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Jauary L, 1957.

MEMORANDUM
Tos Area Cadastral Engineer
Froms Office Cadastral Engineer, Phoenix

Subject: Exchange Survey No. 680

Enclosed are the field notes, in quadruplicate, and
a diagram for preparing final plat of Exchange Survey No. 280,
Arizona.

The field notes and tracing were received from the
Forest Service on December 3, 1956, during my leave. A copy
of their letter of transmittal is also enclosed.

The Forest Service is very anxious for an approval
of this survey at the earliest possible date.

I believe the field notes are adequate in their
present form.

AR, A 4

E. H. Kimmell

@
S, [
4?%5 O Copy of memo and enclosures to Drafting Office 1-7-57
g0 ,,
S4 &l
< ) Lok,
| . lq 4 ﬂ\" O
‘ § g“\s “"‘,_:'T‘ﬁ..f\.,{ﬁ/‘ / . 7 ’é» ?
§ 5 D
-



. Movember 20, 1956

m He mm, Regional wm
” s/ ke Allam ucCutchen :
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Post Office Box No. 659
Salt Leke City 10, Utah

August 31, 1956

To: ~ Director

From:  Area Adn:!niatram, Am o &

Subject: Transmitting sp«i&l 1n¢tmctionn. Exehmga Sm-uy
: No. 680, Arizona : :

Transmitted horwith for tho oadut.ml cnginuring filn

- of your office is the duplicate copy of special instructions dated
- and approved August 31, 1956, providing for Exchange Survey No. 680
in unmrny.d Township 11 North, Range 10 East, G&SRM, Arizona.

This survey is to be executed by a surveyor of the Forest Service
to accomodate a Fomst land m:ehangc with Dan.‘uel F. Norton, Jr.

This survey was ammm by t.elcphom Augnat 10, 1956,
between Mr. Harrington of your staff and Mr. Petersen of Area II,
and pursuant to the agreements reached in this telephone conver-
sation, Mr. Petersen forwarded a memorandum to Arizona Office
Cadastral Engineer Kimmell dated August 10 on the subject, "Pro-
posed Arizona Group 313", A copy of this mmmdum was sent to

My, Harrington. It set forth three alternate methods under which

the survey could be executed. The Regional Forester has advised
us that due to the urgency of completing the survey, he recommends
following the third proposal. The attached -pocial instructions
were prcpand on that baain.

For tho Area Adninistntuor a3
Leo M, Petersen :
Glautral m:ginuring &taff Officer
Attachment
Copies to:  SO-Arizona (w/orig., and 2 copies)

E, G. H‘mt@n, Washington, D- Gu‘
Area Dratting Office ;



IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES E:HK
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
State Office

233A Main Post Office Building
Phoenix, Arizona

Avgust 30, 1956

Airmail
Memorandum
To: Area Cadastral Engineer
From: Office Cadastral Engineer, Phoenix

Subject: Special Imstructions for Exchange Survey No, 680

Transmitted herewith are the special instructions, with
four copies, for Exchange Survey No, 680, Arizona, for examination
and approval, Alsoc enclosed is a copy of the letter dated August
2y, 1956, from the Forest Service.

We will bind the instructions in "blue-backs" after they
are returned to us,

2 X Koimini | L

E.H.Kimmell
Office Cadastral Engineer

Enclosures







x;m :

- Post Ofﬁ. m Ho, . 55,
Salt Lake City 10, Utah : :
5] | B g 0, 1956
 Tor  Office Cadastral Engineer B, H, Kimnell

, Mmstmammmm '
From: Ammmn‘ngznm ;

-subm: Propond Arizona Group 313

: After we finished our telephone con WMam-
ing concerning the subject group, I contacted Mr, Harrington in
Washington to obtain his views with respect to the matter, AM
ﬁsunaingitathngththnbﬁaﬂn;umﬁw% : :

1. mwm,muhud.hymatwﬁcm
engineers under the same administrative and technical
- procedures followed in surveys of any other type for the
: Bureau of Land Management. Should this procedure be
- enployed we could do the work not as an exchange survey
but as a group survey. That is, our survey would consist
 of the identification of the boundaries of the two sece
tions inwlved with the preparation of regmlar field notes
- and plats, As you know our field schedules are pretty
well made up for Arizona this winter, mmmw
ummumemsm,unnmm,
_muw&w“wamﬁmmm,%.m.m,

: 26 M,Wmmh hynmupm;w ;
the Forest Service if mipervised by a BIM cadastral engi=
~ neer, If this choice were selected, I plan on you being
the BIM supervisor, rmAmxmmqmu
certified by you stating substantially wtmmﬂprﬁ
ﬁm‘mmmdwwg , of the
Forest Service with the names of such being
. listed as assistants on the reverse of the form, Included
~ in this mnwmmmmwamarwm
mdphta bymm.. i :

Saran b e m:»rkmldbdom.nmaﬁww
- Mdingphtaandﬁcldur#.uw»m&m
,rmsu-m-pmmwmmmmmuuu



~ extension of the publie surveys, qu-ut M«m;
no authority to take such action, What could be done is
that the same lines could be yun as provided for in the
pmmmwmmmmmmmm¢m
' enclosed not be designated as sections but
: n‘mormmccaumyua.mﬁthm
,marmmmmmmmmouwrmu
the exchange survey, for instance, l-ES-999., Because
-~wwmbntth¢mxmll:ﬂlwityum1nmmm :
~ 4ron posts, thu?mct&miumhh&nhmmﬂ;m
_,ethwtmorm ‘ j

; Inm:qttblbmdtmtumulnmnﬂu

i

'rMsmmumimzonmmmm:hmm

: Tou may mw the Forest Service officials of the
foregoing opinions and obtain from them their desires as to

- which method they prefer to follow, When such information

reaches us, you may then proceed with any revisions required in
the proposed special m-tmcumuhinhmdaunuuhm :
mbwmh. of August 8, 1956, and \mieh m being rdhxmu

mehdothcwrk\d.thm mmartrthc

.rormm»utcmpplymw mmmmus.tm.tho

aﬂyohuomthamwumthmxmm«mwmmhh

 revise the paragraph appearing under "Purpose of Survey," If

because of urgency of time the Forest Service wishes to exeate '
the survey with its own persomnel, the instructions will have to

‘be revised to the extent of removing the mm,m :

mmmmwmumm,mmm

,_muzmtomﬁ.mtntm;mtobom

xummwwet&mmﬂm-f

and anexchange survey discussed on page 519 of our survey manual
wna Cirealar 235 contemplate only surveys that are irrege
ular in pumdutmmlmrdingmmmﬁ'mmm
mauﬂ&mwawpm. : e ,

Gowtm z.u.mmun.ummun. n. cr(mmmm



i IN REPLY REFER TO:

0 ay = UNITED STATES (E};Eﬂgfn
“ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
A A BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
ARE ¢y, ! State Office
"©14/j233A Main Post Office Building
Phoenix, Arizona

4 L;L

August 8, 1956

Memorandum
To: Area Cadastral Engineer
From: Office Cadastral Engineer, Phoenix

Subject: Special Instructions, Group 313, Arizona

Enclosed are the original and four copies of special
instructions for the subject group for examination and approval,

Also enclosed is a copy of the letter from the Forest
Service, dated July 31, 1956, requesting authority for making the
survey, and a copy of my reply dated August 6, 1956,

I have made the instructions rather brief, with the idea
that it would be better to wait until we know the actual conditions
of the east four miles of the south boundary before setting up the
method of surveying the subdivisional lines.,

It is also my idea that we give no consideration to the
east boundary, which is subject to rectification, as a controlling
factor in making this survey.

Will you please advise me as to your opinion, and return
the instructions for any changes or additions.

- I am also uncertain as to whether the final plat should be
prepared by the Forest Service, It seems to me that I should instruct
the Forest Service, by letter, to furnish us final field notes in
triplicate and a preliminary diagram showing courses, distances, and
topography. The final plat to be prepared in your office,

I plan to have Charles Doak, mentioned in Mr. Shilling's .
letter, pick up iron posts in Phoenix.

AR S
E.H.Kimmell
Office Cadastral Engineer

Enclosures






: xmum.cmmn, Kaibab, ﬂ:lw“ (tm) :
Norton, Daniel ¥, Jr. Sl
(Proposed) e o A | July 31, 1956

: 'l‘c E, I, Rowland
State Supervisor
 Buresu of Land
Room 2334, Main M orr&a Bug. |
Phoendx, Arisona :

Ml’ihm

 Reference is made to Mr. Watkins' recent conversation with you
, an%m«%&m})m‘)ﬁ.hnh,
;R.Iﬂl.,nwmm &

hmmwwmwtmahﬁcx&m;uum«m
‘ted, involving the selection of these lands. It was your opinion,
releyed to Mr. Watkine, that a survey would be necessary before
patent could be issued to these lands. Flease, therefore, consider

SiNar Fiom Aote 67les wtt Kale Eoas: Suded Povesd oiTiesne Ao e
Job under BIM instructions, In this manner we wﬁdmw
work easily this fall.

wmmmrmmnwm wish to sche-
mrwmmmmwrammmmm follow-
instructions.

?‘ E?

§
Bzi

FRED H. KENNEDY, Regional Forester
a,'» Ea Scﬁ'f!ﬁna S
P. 8. We propose to mmxaamehnrhn Geo. M“Mt&eb. :

Mr. Doak, a former BLM employee, was at one time assigned
umumsyp-ofmrmmmmnom



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BMUWWBW

mmmmm
' ,m@mmwm, %

August 31, 1956

In Township 11 North, Range 10 Fast
.mnmsm.mmm"mm
Am»rw‘mmwmmwummmw,m
Assistant Regional Forester, Division of lands, Forest Service, |
mmhm@o,wmwmmmzh.‘m The survey
'uuumwmormsuuunmm.wm:
with Daniel F, Norton, Jr.
mmwmnmumwmmmm
mmmmwmmmm
of control points, and will be guided by the Manual of Surveying
Instruetions and the provisions of these special instructions,
The south boundary of T. 11 N, Ry 10 Eqy vas surveyed by
Campbell and Oskes in 190k, A corrective survey of the east half mile
,Mmmsmse.mhmss,)m:&,mm'w
mmmmzmgs.mwwcmmumnmm.
mwmmmmmmar.mn.,n.m&,w
December 11, 1908, .
mmmapmwmmumW
surveyed by R.P.A, Johnson, Forest Service, in 1917, ‘

-le



, mmmumwmm«aumm

No. 680 and the boundaries will be established substantially as deline
eated 1n red on the attached diagren which is made a part of these in

The direotion of lines w1l be referred to the true meridien,
to be established by one of the methods described in Chapter IT of the
Mamual of Surveylng Instructions, or the besrings may be based on azimith
muwmmmuums.s.mmmmmmm
lation station "Huston”,

FRRISERE SR PRESERI A BT e SR
ddstances, 1n scoordsnce with sestions 15 and 16 of the Mamusl.

mmmammmmwmpm
MM&MMﬂﬂ!‘mmﬂme
»mm-mmm.orumm,ummmrnm
2l of the Manual, appropriately marked, For example, a stone monument
at Angle Point o, 2 should be marked with a chisel: 2-ES-680, A brass
capped momument at Angle Point No. 3 should be marked
' HES / AP3 |

BS 680
1956 ,

wﬁsuﬁmwumzcduum-mm
mmm,mmmmuwmammmmu
uummks.mchuu,ummmmmmmamm.

All corners will be referenced by bearing trees, mound of stones,
- or bearing cbjects, as outlined in Sections 316 to U7 of the Memual,

Ttmmvuub.mmbdﬂﬂnmctm.z,»)b,
mas,mmmwumﬂar.un..a.m&.mnnnm:—
m«mmm.x.umwmmmmmmmm‘
monument.,



mmmzm-:mm»mmwmh
mwunmmmwmwmmmm :
mmmmm»mmmm mnuvmw;
m«umnmmmumx.n.a.ummumm Lok
omumyo:sma.m&wmamunmumum
 for Angle Point No, 9, The true bearings and distances will be deter-
'mmmmamyuma.m.&mmumm«‘
ﬂuum.

umxmummemmm
-ammwa.x.&m%muummwmu
m«umm:msw.

‘ mmummwmmmwmm
resumed West to the point for Angle Point No. 10, 160,00 chains west of
Angle Point No, 2, thence southerly to an interseotion with the comer
of sections L, 5, 32, mm.mmxumumﬁm}m».
mnmmummmmmmm ‘ -

Amtmmammmuwmm,
nmuwmmmmuuwmmtwm
excessive closing error, or to reestablish lost cormers,

A 4 connection should be made from the first witness point west
atmmmgummiuu.k.s. No, 123, to make certain that
.mummummm-mmﬁmmc&um
18 ealeulated to be approximately b ehains north and 79 chains west of the |
pemmm'mmm.aormmm m.mummm*
ummmmmm ‘

- The allowable limit in closing error for either latitude or
departure is expressed by the ratio of 116L0, and before lesving the
field the engineer should make certain, by computation, that this limit
18 not excesded,



The engineer will also prepare a topographic sketeh during
mmormmumk,-uawmmmmumam
final plat, unless serial photography is available for this purpose.

A comnection will be made, if feasible, to U.S.Coast and _
WWMWM&&'M’M“MW
mwmmmwmmmrummmzo:mw
mwmm@ummmummum.whmm,
that may be found in the vieinity of the work,

There lmmm:m_ﬁm»m»ﬁﬁmhm

- The Forest Service will prepare and submit the final retums
'Wuamvmmuma;mwmﬁmxnm,

Wumﬁﬁomuﬁnm&wum%ﬂmlm
mmmmmmmamnmwum,umm-um{
structions inapplicable as prepared, the chief of party will submit a
veport of the situation at once, with appropriate recommendations for
office consideration, to the Survey Office in Phoentx,

‘ Copy of records of sarlier cadastral surveys.

Description and position data for U.S.Coast and Oeodetic

Swrvey triangulation station “Huston",

Y:wa

mmmmw:m« ’

Approved: August 31, 1956

Md%ww,

Neal D. Nelson
Area Administrat.or
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. by d, W

,toc, Mu s
’rm ; mmum,mz :

' Mjm Wzm of W nm m swm
. Ll et lh. m. Mm = :

W'ﬂi W,i‘nlw

umy“‘r. 11 lt.. 2. “lu 6. &8. ," "' S, sutsiung #¢

©  the eor 1 plat and field notes in
: mewmmmm WW“&,;
‘_#&t.i.mm :

“hmwwwﬂ“‘ -

: ' TR e T P f R S R B o S e y X

m‘s FEB 27 1957

(Sgd % Earl G Harrington

Cadastral Enwlneering Staff Officer
m to: l, 6. Mmtu. mm. t.c.
Am mattqm

pted, mall tO:
s BLM, Post Orfice

“Pox-4.8, Phoenix, Arizona

After plat is acce
State Supervisor

|
{

There 1s also QMMG m wm»' W



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FORESTSERVICE

'SOUTHWESTERN REGION

COREST SERVI

ADDRESS REPLY TO S PERSRSE
REGIONAL FORESTER q ! 510 SECOND ST., NW
AND REFER TO - ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

EXCHANGE-Coconino, Kaibab, Sitgreaves (Tonto)
Norton, Daniel F. Jr.

7/31/56 November 28, 1956

Office Cadastral Engineer
State Office

B ureau of Land Management
1305 N orth Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizna

Dear Mr., Kimmel:

Reference is made to Special Instructions, Exchange Survey No. 680
dated August 31, 1956 by Cadastral Engineering. Staff Officer
Petersen and approved by Area Administrator Nelson.

Attached in quadruplicate are notarized Field Notes of Exchange
Survey No. 680 by Cartographic Survey Aide Charles C. Doake Attached
is a single pen and ink copy of Tabling and Calculations of Exchange
Survey No. 680, Under separate cover (mailing tube) we are sending
you the original tracing of a Plat of Exchange Survey 680.

We have submitted this exchange case to Manager Britt for conditional
approvale In order that such approval not be unduly delayed we would

appreciate a reasonably early review of these Field Notes and Plat,
and approval if appropriates

Sincerely yours,
FRED He KENNEDY, Regional Forester

o 4. (Ut Tleiitrsicy



233& Main Poat Office Buiwnz
: moem, Mam

Mmr L, 1956 ;

~Mu&1!m,
Forest Service

© 510 Second St., WW.,
,Albmm,lum

Qd&rﬂr. Schillings:

:  Reference is to your latm L me&m
Kaibab, Sitgreaves (Tonto) Norton, Daniel F, Jz'., dat.d Augm
2k, E%yﬁachvu mcoivadhgust 28, 56.

;s mmuMMmmwtmmmumm'
rorhohmm&xrveylo.éﬁ(:mmm

Iamalaomlounga of the field notes of the
m«yo:mmmurr.mn,n.ms., executed by
caupbellmdﬂnkuinl%hmm

mwmmmmaamuwm
rmuimyhua Phy

& T. 10 'c, R. 10 Eb,
H.E.S, 123
2 RANY hhé

also field notes forﬁ.&&.hhémaaenpumafﬂomrlo, 1at
H.E.5, 123, and complete data for u.s.;cun m mme qu
trimgnhﬂm station "Huston”,

Mttn.e M, t.x;mnm

mmuuummmmarmimmmh ek
m@mmm“-ﬁlmmmmmm-wnm.p
._w.amm;mmutmnmm : :

Lol xmuwmmhmm.wﬁmw.mu'
mmmﬁnwt&m ; ,

x.n.n-nn I e



UNITED STATES
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

AREA 2
Post Office Box No, 69
Salt Lake City 10, Utah
~ August 31, 1956

SPECI UCTIONS
 EXCHANGE SURVEY NO, 680
mtmumnw.wmm'
Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona

A roquest for these speeisl instrustions wes made by the
Assistant Reglonal Forester, Division of Lands, Forest Service,
.nbngmm.'lwm«a,bymmdudmzhglsﬁ. The survey
utahommbythormtﬂmiaumﬂhamm
m.hnm-:u.nwm,ar. '

mmaammmumm«mummmm
the deseritiod mirvey s suy aetleakry Fetrabisants ind yesstablisnent
of control points, and will be guided by the Manual of Surveying
Instrustions and the provisions of these special instructions.

The south boundary of T. 11 N,, R, 10 B,, vas surveyed by
Campbell and Oakes in 190k Amnmqafmmwmh‘
‘Mmumsmmm&mss,zmah,mmm
’-mmmmzma;,mmwmmacwmmxm.
mwmmmmwmwpme:r.mx.,mws..w
Decenber 11, 1908, o

mmﬂuawmwmwm.mm
surveyed by R.P.A, Johnson, Forest Service, in 1917,

R e



mmmmwmwmm»mm
No, 680 and the boundaries will be established substantially as deline
aated 1n yod on the #ttached diagrem vhish in made & part of thess fne
TR . ; al s |

The direction of lines w1l be referred to the true meridian,
to be established by one of the methods described in Chapter II of the
Memual of Surveylng Instructions, or the besrings may be based on asimuth
cerried by sustained angulation from U.S.Coast and Geodetic Survey triangu-
lation station "Huston", |

muwmmm.wmumuummu %
aﬂmu,inmmﬂthmﬁnnalsaﬁot&tm

Yonunentation

mmmummmummmmmm
,mmwumsdumrmsnm«smamu
mm-m.mm,wumam,ummmmw
2k d’iho‘!‘lmd. Winwm, For example, a stone momument
nmmmuo.tmmmmuwamwm Abrln
--‘cmmnmmmnod:m:dhm

%/ S

& Mu'anﬁmnnhwu:vim:'m:m on
the east, morth, and west boundaries so that distances between momuments
‘will net exceed 45,00 chains, as provided for in section k72 of the Manual,

AL corners will be referenced by bearing trees, nound of stones,

or bearing objects, as outlined in Sections 316 to 347 of the Mamual,

The survey w1l be initiated at the corner of secs, 2, 3, 3h,
and 35, on the south boundary of T, 11 N,, R. 10 E., which will be desig-
"uwdumghfumm.l.nthutmwmmmmnﬁﬂm
monument., v



From Angle Point No. 2 the boundary will be surveyed West to
‘mmnmummmwmuammmm,_
m:hpdntviubummudulrmhhmtk.a. The line will be
extended on a blank line across the H.E.S, to an intersection with thn
Wumame.S.B.MamtﬁnhoMM
for Angle Point No, 9. mwmmmmmm
nmmmmwamdvumn.n.s. mmﬁmma
mnm. ‘ e

' nMMbnmwmwmoMMau
am.mwa.s.an.%mnummwmu
ulmmwtomnthlonumrn _ ‘

mme:mmmwmmwmwmm‘
umdwmtompom:oxmmuth.m,m.mcmmu
Angle Point No, 2, thence southerly to an intersection with the corner
dlmh,s.&,md)B.w!ﬂ.ehvillh.Mimw.uthMlb.
u,nmmmmmnumg-mwmamm,

Amtmmwormmthbmxduarm&m
Jsmashummbnmmmmmummmwrm
_» miw olanng error, or to reestablish lost corners,

A connection should be nade from the first witness point west
of'mmm9tocamrno“.1;§£n.x.a.;m. 123, to make certain that
wnu'awmummm“‘mpmmmw
umenumuhuppmmwhmmmwmmam
Mntt«mhhintk.aatmwaw Mimetimahmld
hmmmmtmriulm“ml. ; i

mmmzmmmmam»humuw
_dmnmuupmmbymumo:n&o,mmmwm
‘mw-wmmmmm,bymmmwumnut
1anatmuhd. :



The engineer will also prepare a topographic sketch during
the progress of the field work, m'uwmmmumarmc
final plat, unless serial photography is availsble for this purpose.

A connection will be made, if feasible, to U.S.Coast and
Mwmmmmmemmwmmummmm
mwmmmummemmhmmufmm,
also to eny other government triangulstion stations, or bench marks,
M.mummmmwwor'miui. \

There are no mineral surveys within the area to be surveyed.

The Forest Service will prepare and submit the final retumns
consisting of a plat, the outside dimensions to be 16 7/8 x 21 inches,
mmnmwmmmmm
Modification of Instructions:

Should conditions arise that seen to require additional in-
structions, an interpretation of these instructions, or make these in-

. structions inapplicable as prepared, the chief of party will submit a
yeport of the situation at once, with appropriate recommendations for
efﬁummmmmmwmamw’ |

Copy of records of earlier cadastral surveys.
Description and position data for U.S5.Coast and Ceodetic
: mmmtmmm*mﬂ

&3&941&7’

Engineering Staff Officer

Approveds August 31, 1956

w{pmw

Neal D. Nelson
Area Administrator
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North Boundary T. 10 N., R, 10 E,

| _ Campbell and Oakes in 190k - /507 1.
| Chains Book 2080
Set a sandstone 28x1lx10 ins., struck rock, raised mound of stone
around, for cor, Ts, 10 and 11 N,, Rs, 9 and 10 E,, marked with
| 6 notches on all four edges, from which
A scrubby juniper, 3 ins, diam., bears N, 30 E., 8L lks, dist.
mkd.TllNRlOESBlBT
A scrubby pinon, l ins, diam., bears S. 63 E., 85 lks, dist.
mkd, TIONRIOES6BT
A pine, 9 ins. diam., bears S, 9° W., 54 lks, dist.,
mkd, TIONR9ES1IBT, -
A scrubby juniper, 6 ins, diam., bears N, 60‘ W., 120 lks.
mkd, T11 NR9 ES 36 BT,
. East on true line bet, secs. 6 and 31
Over mountainous land, through scattering timber and dense under-
T¢25 | Spur, 250 ft. high, slopes toward the SW,
26,75 | Draw 200 ft, deep, course SW,
39,25 | The true point for } sec. cor. falls on a stone in g}ace, 15x10x3
. ft, above ground, At exact point, cut a cross for % sec. cor, and
mark ¥ on N, side of cross, from which
A fir, 12 ins, diam., bears N, 30 3/h' .s 23L 1lks, dist.,
marked ¥ S31 BT,
No other tree in limits, raised mound of stone, 2 ft. base,
1% ft, high, N. of cor., pits impracticable,

5i.25 | Ridge, 300 ft. high, bears NW and SE, Desc.

79.25 | Set a sandstone 20x12x8 ins., 15 ins. in the ground, for cor. secs.
5, 6, 31 and 32, mkd, with 5 notches on E. and 1 notch on W, edges,
from which

Cedar, 10 ins, diam., bears S, 10‘ E., 201 lks, dist,, mkd.
TIONRIOESSBT
- Cedar, 12 ins, diam,, bears S, 2ol' W., 305 lks, dist., mkd,
TIONRIOES6BT
" No other trees in limits; raised mound of stone, 2 ft. base,
1% ft, high, W, of cor., pits impracticable,
East, true line bet., secs., 5 and 32
Desc, over mountainous land through scattering timber and dense
undergrowth,

3. Stock trail, bears NW and SE.

17.50 | Draw, 100 ft, deep, course SW,

25, Spur, 100 ft. high, slopes toward the SW,

Lo, Set a granite stone 15x8x6 ins., 10 ins. in the ground for % sec.

cor, mkd, % 7 on N, face, from which
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North Bdy., T. 10 N., R, 10 E,

Chains |

80.

8.
26,50
26.80

Lo,

10,50
65450
80.

|

 Set a granite stone 15 x 10 x 6 ins. s 10 ins, in the ground, for

cor, secs, 3, L, 33 and 3L, mkd, with 3 notches on E., and W, edges,

 from uhich

Pine, 12 ins. diam., bears N, 214‘ . 78 1lks, dist., mkd, °
T 11 NR 10°E S 34°BT '

Juniper, 18 ins, diam., bears S, 32‘ .y 60 lks, dist., mkd,
T 10 N R 10 E S 3 BT.

Juniper, 16 ins, diam., bears S, 89 We, 112 lks, dist., mkd,
T 10 N-R lO ES h BT,

Oak 8 ins. diam., bears N, 31' ., 138 1ks, dist., mkd,
TllNRlOES33BT

| Th:Ls cor. stands 200 ft., above dry bed of stream,

2 v .
- e aw e = o e

East, bet, secs, 3 and 34

Over mountainous land, through scattering timber and dense

‘ undergrowth.

Spur, 75 ft. above corner, slopes SE,

Draw, 50 ft, deep, course S,

. Wagon roéd, bears N, and S,

Set a granite stone 15x8x8 ins., 10 ins. in the ground, for % sec.
cor. mkda % on N, face, from which

Fir, 10 1ns. diam,, bears N, 37% E., 50 lks. diat., mkd,
% s34 BI,

Oa.k, 8 ins. diam., bears S, 601‘ E., 83 lks. dist., mkd,
83 BT.

Spur, 50 ft. high, slopes S,
Draw, 100 ft. deep, course S,

Set sandstone 15x12x10 ins., 10 ins. in the ground, for cor. secs.
2, 3, 34 and 35, mkd, with 2 notches on E and L4 notches on W,

‘ edges, from which

Pine, 8 ins., diam., bears N, h E., 11 lks, dist., mkd,
T1IN RlOE 835 BT,

Oak, 8 ins, diam,, bears S, 2&’ ey 106 lks, dist., mkd.
T1O0NRI10 E S2 BT, ’

Pine, 9 ins, diam., bears S, 30' oy 79 1lks, dist., mkd,
TI10NRI1 E S 3 BT,

* Pine, 10 ins, diam., bears N, 50‘ W., 93 lks, dist., mkd,
T11 NR 10 E S 34 BT, )

| This cor. stands 125 ft. above draw.
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) Chains k
; 5
| |
| |

ji

North Bdy, T, 10 N., R, 10 E,

Oak 6 ins,. diam., bears N, hS 3/’4. Y} h9 lks. mkd.
TllN R11E S31 BT

Oak, 12 ins, diam,, bears S, 30° E,, 156 lks, mkd,
T1ON R11E S6 BT

Oak, 6 ins, diam., bears S, 7()%L W., 5h 1lks., mkd,
T10N R10E S1 BT

Oak, 5 ins, diam., bears N, 71’ .y 104 lks, mkd,
T11N R10E S36 BT,

' This township cor, stands on relling slope, 75 ft. above foot

of draw.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FORESTSERVICE

. SOUTHWESTERN REGION

¢OREST SERVIpy

ADDRESS REPLY TO U&S [t P
REGIONAL FORESTER i’um ‘J 510 SECOND ST., NW
AND REFER TO L ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXIcCO
L
EXCHANGE-Coconino, Kaibab, Sitgreaves (Tonto) August 2k, 1956
Norton, Daniel F. Jr. e 004
> /’_;“‘r) ;1 ':n ‘\\ g,
7/31/56 /,lgfﬂ__u% 293 ’\“\ DAT/!-: nnu-rsn.-_i...é..g INIT'®  FOR;
O (&8 o
,/' )’ I STATE su,r:-v,/ézpf/;{
fo WL |, R g -
[ O EFL TN i« ARST, el el
| iiECEIV]H)_ﬁ """""" MR & FOR il ACTION......
\ca . 0 &y eeee- LA 3 & '
\ foy) swfr'é‘c?%ﬁ?"“ A S i e
Mr. E. H. Kimmell %, ARk o/ T o cevcenen COMMENTS ...,
Office Cadastral Enginee¥yy ;oo 7 Sl ot B T
233 A Main Post Office Bldg. T e ANEO M
Phoenix, Arizona wmeeeseaee RETURN T8 2T
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your memorandum (E:EHK Gr. 313, Ariz.) of
August 1, concerning L-EXCHANGE-Coconino, Kaibab, Sitgreaves
(Tonto), Norton, Daniel F. Jr. (Proposed), 7/31/56.

Due to the urgency of completing the necessary survey connected
with this exchange we recommend proposal No. 3 of Mr., Peterson's
letter be followed.

We are prepared to execute this survey in compliance with the
special instructions which you will issue. Mr. Charles C. Doak,
Cartographic Aid, General, from Division of Engineering, will be
assigned to the survey.

Attached are seven copies of a map showing the area involved,
with approximate bearings and distance. Should you desire more
information we will forward it to you.

Very truly yours, y
C/%wﬂf

E. A, SCHILLING

Assistant Regional Forester

Division of Lands

Enclosures
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IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES | EaEEK
 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . Gr. 313, Aris,
- BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

State Office
233A Main Post Office Bu!]ﬂng
Mg Arizone

August 1, 1956

Regional Forester

~ Forest Service
mm&., -
ubuqumlum

My dear Mr, Schilling:

Reference is to L Exchange-Coconino, Kaibsb, Sitgreaves
('rm) Norton, Daniel ¥, Jr. (Proposed).

I am enclosing a copy of a memorandum from the Area
Mmmm,mmnm, 1956, innardtommond
survey to sccommodate the subject exchange, and listing three differ-
ent methods by which a survey may be accomplished,

Under the first method it does not sppear that the survey
mumm.nnm,mwmmm. Our first

mmwmnmuammat'f.nl., 5 E., by request
o:wrmmm-.

Method No, 2, as would also apply to No., 1, will require
& retracement and possible resurvey of the east four miles of the
south boundary of T, 11 N., ﬁ.m&,mmwmmmum
lines could be surveyed,

¥Mr, Perl Charles advised me yesterday afternoon that you
desire a2 survey of secs, 33 and 3k of 7, 11 N,, R, 10 E,, instead
of secs, 33 and 35 as requested in your letter dated July 31, 1956,

: If you should elect to make an exchange survey, as proposed
under No. 3, you might furnish me a diagram, preferably a tracing so
that we may prepare several copies, showing the approximate position,
with bearings and lengths of lines, to accompany the instructions
which I will prepare for approval by the Area Administrator.

Sincerely yours,

m.»m!a-.x.a.mnm‘

B Kimmell
Office Cadastral Engineer



IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES E:IMP

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Area II

Post Office Box No, 659
Salt Lake City 10, Utah

Augast 10, 1956
BATE nuwrso..&..,.... EKIZV
...... ,. .STATE SU PV. -

Toz & Off:l.ce Cadastral Engineer E, H, KlmaJADM ABETs  spmmnissnsnt

E— . oo ACTION
Through BIM State Supervisor fax:—Arlﬂéﬁa . O, AT
R ket Y COMMENTS
From: Area Cadastral Engineer et LAMND OF ‘r' u; P,
. ~ CAD. i'!d'"::. vercsmmmaanasane i
Subject: Proposed Arizona Group 313 __BRAZ. DiaT. .. o

anhemaensnnennen

S Al
After we finished our telephone Gemver8a¥f8i“tHTs morn—
ing concerning the subject group, I contacted Mr, Harrington in
Washington to obtain his views with respect to the matter, After
discussing it at length the following represents my views,

l, The survey could be made by one of our field
engineers under the same administrative and technical
procedures followed in surveys of any other type for the
Bureau of Land Management., Should this procedure be
employed we could do the work not as an exchange survey
but as a group survey, That is, our survey would consist
of the identification of the boundaries of the two sec-
tions inwlved with the preparation of regular field notes
and plats, As you know our field schedules are pretty
well made up for Arizona this winter. The first work to
be undertaken is on Group 312, also a Forest request, to
be followed by surveys on Groups 307, 306, 297, 299, and
302,

2, This survey could be made by a crew supplied by
the Forest Service if supervised by a BIM cadastral engi=-
neer, If this choice were selected, I plan on you being
the BIM supervisor., Field notes of the survey would be
certified by you stating substantially that you had super-
vised the work executed by engineering employees of the
Forest Service with the names of such employees being
listed as assistants on the reverse of the form, Included
in this procedure would be the preparation of field notes
and plats by the BIM,

3+« The work could be done, returns submltted,
including plats and field notes by an engineer of the
Forest Service provided the work was not identified as an



extension of the public surveys., The Forest Service has
no authority to take such action., What could be done is
that the same lines could be run as provided for in the
preliminary instructions you have prepared for the group
but the areas enclosed not be designated as sections but
instead as areas of Exchange Survey No. with cor-
ners of the area marked in numerical sequence as corners
of the exchange survey, for instance, 1-ES-999. Because
no one but the BIM has authority to set its regulation
iron posts, the Forest Service would have to supply some
other type of monument.

In none of the above alternate proposals would the
Forest Service be required to reimburse the BIM for costs,

You may notify the Forest Service officials of the
foregoing opinions and obtain from them their desires as to
which method they prefer to follow, When such information
reaches us, you may then proceed with any revisions reauired in
the proposed special instructions which reached me with your
memorandum of August 8, 1956, and which are being returned
herewit he

If we are to do the work with our own crew or if the
Forest Service is to supply the crew and BIM the supervision, the
only change in the instructions that I see necessary would be to
revise the paragraph appearing under "Purpose of Survey." If
because of urgency of time the Forest Service wishes to exeaute
the survey with its own personnel, the instructions will have to
be revised to the extent of removing the group number, inserting
the proper exchange survey number or numbers, and eliminating
all reference to sections in the area to be surveyed.

I am convinced the type of forest homestead surveys
and anexchange survey discussed on page 519 of our survey manual
and in GILO Circular 235 contemplate only surveys that are irreg-
ular in shape and not surveys extending the rectangular survey net
on a section or a township basis,

If the Forest Service elects to make the survey with
its own personnel as an exchange survey it seems to me that it
could include the exact area in which it is concemed rather
than square 640-acre tracts, -

= e
LeoN, Petersen
Area Cadastral Engineer
In Triplicate
Attachments A
Copy to: E. Ge Harrington, Washington, D. C. (via AIR MAIL)












EsEHK

Gr. 313
State Office )
2334 Main Post Office Building
; 3 Arizona / e :
hugust 8, 1956
Memorandum
Tos ‘4 Area Cadastral Engineer

Froms Office Cadastral Engineer, Phoenix -
Subjectt Mi&l Instmtiona, Group 313, Arizona

Enclosed are the original and four oopien of special
instructions for the subject group for onnjmuen and approval,

Also enclosed is a copy of the lnttsr from the Forest
Service, dated July 31, 1956, requesting authmty for making the
survey, and a eopy of my reply dated August 6, 1956,

I have udo the instructions rather brief, with the idea
‘that it would be better to wait until we know the actual conditions
of the east four miles of the south boundary before uwl.ng up the
uthod of anrny.'mg ‘the subdivisional lina-. :

: It is amwmmtnuwmmidmumwtho
east boundary, which is subject to mtiﬂeation, as a controlling
factor in making this survey, : ;

: Will you please ndviu me as to your opinion, and retum |
tho instructions for any changes or additions,

' Iualaonnumunn to whether tht mnpm. lhould be
prepared by the Forest Service. It seems to me that I should instruet
the Forest Service, by letter, to furnish us final field notes in
triplicate and a preliminary diagram showing courses, distances, and
topographys The fiml plat to be pnpared in yonr ofﬁ.m.. ' ;

| I plen to have Charles Doak, mmmd in Mr, Shilling's
:Lc'bt«qr, pick up 1mn posts in Phoenix,

!QH.M ; ‘ :
Office Gadutral &xgimqr

Enclosures
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vk UNITED STATES 1/
5102w DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR f %
€ 40 BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ¥
AREA 2 5y, pds

1o A BERr Post Office Box No. 659
Salt Lake City 10, Utah

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

GROUP 313, ARIZONA

Providing for the survey of sections 33 and

35, T, 11 N.,'R, 10 E,, Gila & Salt River

Meridian, Arizona.

In the execution of the surveys included under this Group,
the chief of field party is authorized and directed to make the
described retracements, reestablishment of points of control, surveys,
and resurveys hereinafter set out, and will be guided by the Manual of
Surveying Instructions, the provisions of the following special in-
structions, and such supplemental instructions as may be issued pur-
suant to the report of any complication that may develop during the
progress of the work or by reason of additional authorization,

Purpose of Survey

Authorization of this survey was requested by the Forest
Service by letter dated July 31, 1956, to accommodate a proposed ex-
change of lands, and the survey is to be executed by the Forest Service.

History of Earlier Surveys

The south boundary of the township was surveyed by Campbell
and Oakes in 190h. A corrective survey of the east half mile between
sections 5 and 32, between sections 4 and 33, 3 and 3L, and west half
mile between sections 2 and 35, was made by Charles L. Campbell in
1907, These surveys are represented on the plat of T, 10 N., R, 10 E.,

approved December 11, 1908.



The east boundary of the township was surveyed by C. L,
Campbell in 190L, and the east boundary of section 6 was retraced
by Campbell in 1908,

The west boundary was surveyed by S. E. Blout in 1919.

The north boundary and subdivision of the township are un-
surveyed.,

The boundaries of patented Homestead Entry Survey No, Ll
were surveyed by R.P.A. Johnson, Forest Service, in 1917,

Method and Order of Procedure

The south boundary of the township, which is not subject to
rectification, may be defective in alinement or distances between
. corners and either condition will affect the method of establishing
the boundaries of sections 33 and 35. A retracement of the east four
miles of this line will therefore be made, before any subdivisional
lines are surveyed, to verify the directions and lengths of lines
throughout this portion of the boundary,

If any portion of these four miles is found to be defective
in alinement or measurement, as defined in section 162 of the Manual
of Surveying Instructions, the chief of party will contact the Survey
Office in Phoenix for further instructions,

If the east four miles of the south boundary are found to be
regular, the survey of sections 33 and 35 will be executed as shown on
the attached diagram, and all_corners will be of maximum control.

Records in this office indicate that Homestead Entry Survey
No, Wh6 is partially located within section 33, Intersections of the
line between sections 33 and 3l with the boundaries of this claim will
be determined so that areas of adjoining lots may be calculated and
shown on the final plat, If a calculation for closure of that portion
of the claim located within section 33 shows an error of closure in
excess of 1 to 640, retracements will be made of the boundary of the
claim of such extent as may be required to obtain a closure within that

limit,

-2—



All section and quarter-section corners will be monumented

with appropriately marked regulation BLM iron posts,
GENERAL

The accuracy of the subdivisional survey will be tested by
caleulation for closures, and the errors must not exceed 1/640.

During the progress of the work, the engineer will prepare
a course and distance sheet showing all bearings and lengths of lines
and connections to any government triangulation stations or bench marks
that may be made,

He will also prepare a topographic sketch, unless aerial
photography is available for this purpose,

U. S, Coast and Geodetic Survey triangulation station
"Huston" is located approximately one mile NNE of the NW, corner of
section 35, If feasible, a connection will be made to this station,

There are no mineral surveys within the area to be surveyed,
MODIFICATIONS OF INSTRUCTIONS:

‘Should conditions arise that seem to require additional
instructions, an interpretation of these instructions, or make these
instructions inapplicable as prepared, the chief of party will submit
a report of the situation at once with appropriate recommendations for
office consideration.

ACCOMPANYING DATA

Copy of records of earlier cadastral surveys,
Deseription and position data for Coast and Geodetic Survey
station "Huston",

Cadastral Engineering Staff Officer

Approved:






EsEHK

St.m Office '
233A Main Post Office Buﬂdlng
Phoenix, Ariaom
August 6, 1956

Regional Forester
Forest Service

510 Soeond m.' ﬁ
Albuquerque, New Mexico

My dnr Mr, Schillings

Your letter L &ahingn-coomino, Kaibab, Sitgreaves
(Tonto) Worton, Daniel F, Jr, (Proposed) dated July 31, 1956, to
the BLM State &xporv:!.m, has been referred to this office,

In accordance with your request, apow.al instructions
will be prepared with:ln a few days to provide for the survey of
sections 33 and 35, T, 11 N,, R, 10 E,, G. & S.R.Meridien,

Aﬂertheiutmcumhmbemappmdbywm:
mm,amunbowdwmmtmtmmhmc
assignment imm&mtoomotmmgimmwmuutha
survey.

Sincerely yours,

E.H.Kimnell
Office Cadastral Engineer



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FORESTSERVICE

o RECEIVED R

2, BIR, OF LAND M 2 SOUTHWESTERN REGION
=, STATE OFF e \&/

b N, <o

{\ Aruzaa J// : TR
S Rﬁ”m:‘org;;:ER U S 510 SECO T
ND ST., NW
AND REFER TO M“J ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

L
EXCHANGE-Coconino, Kaibab, Sitgreaves (Tonto)
Norton, Daniel F. Jr.

(Proposed) pATE ROUTED.. $.0. 2 (?ﬁﬂ-, 1956
..... Lo statE surv. G N3
............ ADM ol i
Mr, E, I, Rowland = TvTT R?Fj%  ,__ oo ciiinaad
Priye Pmmemabat ¢ A L TR D prEER L comet e

Bureau of Land Management g -
Room 233-A, Main Post Office Bldg:™ " "~ 0. T oA
Phoenix AR T Y A R N BN S, . X

p—— 1y |

Dear Mr., Rowland:

Reference is made to Mr. Watkins' recent conversation with you |
regarding a cadastral survey of Sections 33 and 35, o b N., o | s
R. 10 E., an unsurveyed township. 3 LA

As you know we are processing a land exchange, as above designa-
ted, involving the selection of these lands. It was your opinion,
relayed to Mr. Watkins, that a survey would be necessary before
patent could be issued to these lands. Please, therefore, consider
this a formal request for such a survey.

We are anxious to process this case to the point of Title-Accepted-
and-Patent-to-lssue by January 1. We are prepared to assign an en-
gineer from this office with help from local forest officers to do
this job under BIM instructions. In this manner we could complete
this work easily this fall. .

We would appreciate advice from you as to whether you wish to sche=
dule the job for BIM completion or Forest Service completion follow=-
ing BIM instructions.

Sincerely yours,

FRED He. Korester

P. S. We propose to assign Engineer Charles C. Doak to
Mr, Doak, a former BIM employee, was at one time aggigned
to this same type of work from the BLM Santa Fe office.

0%
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FORESTSERVICE

SOUTHWESTERN REGION

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXIcO

AND REFER TO

E

SURVEYS

Cadastral September 1l;, 1956
DATE RQUTI-:D.?.:(_Z. FOR,
.......... STATE SUPV. S8R N0
............ ADM. ASST. s o LN e

. i REBEC S FOR. il deics ACTION ot
MI'. _E.H. ml 3 e B B UAN OB & W N 2 o s
Office Cadastral Engineer S e st e b comMENg i

NER, ccccccccnecae-es

Bureau of Land Management """;ﬁ:CAU .
233A Main Post Office Bldg. ™ g Tye

Phoenix, Arizona

RETURN TS

e ]

Dear Mr. Kimmel:
Reference is made to your letter of September l.

Mr. Doak plans to be in your office at 8:00 A.Me, September 26,
to discuss the work of Exchange Survey #6060

It will be appreciated if you could furnish Mr. Doak with copies
of plat for H.E.S. #123, description of corner 1 of H.E.Se. #123,
plat and field notes for H,E.S. #4lb6e This office will furnish
him with complete data for (&GS station "HUSTON" and other mat-
erial and information.

Very truly yours,

E. R. HUBER
Assistant Regional Forester
Division of Engineering

By 273/ Zjb%\w‘ztctmg



EsEHK

4 g::te Office
331 Main t Office Building
l'hom, Arism ¥

iugust 10, 1956

Office Cadastral Engineer
aanuh,lwm

wmmna

; SN kmmxmommmmemrvmartma
mﬁk,&?ﬁ»,&ﬂ.&kﬂ IMI”GMIM“W
tpwialaumutha-ﬂmmtthcwmp‘rfamd
byputinmmwﬂmthm&aw,
‘my supervision,

mnmmappnrmthowsmﬂthﬂnt
m,mmmﬂmmmm,umummﬁnm

please send me photostat copies in mammm, :
from one book only. mtim :

Iunmtnnummtcmlmm
hplmmgajahuumtdbythemm&wice,
prob.b).ychﬂum,md!r. Petersen is in doubt as to how it

might be handled, Imnkmtlmsupmiuthommmn
1totﬁcia.}..

&lmnlyym,

E.H.Kimmell
Office Cadastral Engineer
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Directions.—1. Carry out the area in acres to three decimals, and all other calculations to two decimals only.
2. In balancing the latitudes and departures do not cbliterate or change the original figures, but put the corrections above in red ink. Do not change the footing of the original figures, but put ihe corrected footing
below in red ink.
3. See Chapter IX, Manual of 1930, for instructions relative to balancing the closing error, computation of areas, and use of total latitudes and departures.
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DirecTioNs.—1. Carry out the area in acres to three decimals, and all other calculations to two decimals only.
2. In balancing the latitudes and departures do not obliterate or change the original figures, but put the corrections above in red ink. Do not change the footing of the original figures, but put the corrected footing
below in red ink.
3. See Chapter IX, Manual of 1930, for instructions relative to balancing the closing error, computation of areas, and use of total latitudes and departures.
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-‘ ' hugust, 1, 1956
Regional Fovester
Forvest Service

mwm’ ﬁ.
nm.. New Mexico

My dear Mr, Schilling:

; Reference is to L Exchange-Coconino, Kaibab &W
(Tonto) Norton, Deniel F, Jr. (Proposed). .

: InMamdlmmwm

- Cadastral Engineer, wmmnﬁ,um»mm
mmmmmamm, listing three differ-

ent methods by which a survey may be accomplished,

: wmmmmnmmwtmmm
muummmum due to prior commitments, Our first
mmwmamwnmur 17!., 5 B,y by request
ormrmm g

Re
Method No, 2, ummmomula.x.unm
amwmrnm.mummmmwm
south boundary of I..hmt,hfm,winmm
'nanmldhm o ' :

~ m.mmm:m%mm
desire a survey of sees, 33 and 3L of T, 11 N,, R, 10 E,, instead
of secs, Jsmssumummmmmn.nﬁ.

K»m»amwummmW,nM

Attns Mr, B, A. Schilling



i By /s Ae Allan PIcCutchen. :
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thod they mfer to. m:lm. ‘ﬁm s@h mem an
»Mﬂr then proceed with sions reqrired :

2. ,wmcﬁmﬁ




UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

AREA 2 ,
Post Office Box Ne, 659
August 31, 1956

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

- EXCHANGE SURVEY NO, 680
In Township 11 North, Range 10 Bast
G4la and Salt River Meridian, Arizona
Purpose of Survey

A roquest for these speeial instructions was made by the

; MMMM Porester, Division of Lands, Forest Service,

Albuquerque, uwﬂm«o,hylﬁ‘t&dum&wﬁltzh, 1956. The survey
hﬂhmerﬁx&?Mﬁm“mlwm
with Daniel F, Norton, Jr. e o
The ehief of field party is suthorized and directed to make
otmtﬁlmu,mduinhmmwmx-mﬂ;e:w«
Instructions and the provisions of these special instructions.
b History of Earlier Surveys
}mmmqorr.nu.,n.wx.,mmwby
Campbell and Oskes in 190L. Aurmﬂumwafuumwnh
m:m:mSmeﬂ,umhmss.smmmmw
MQMMMWEMﬁ,mmwcmMRWHM?.
ﬂmcwmnpmmsdmmphtot‘r.mm.n.mx.,npprw
mu,m. p '
mmmoxmmmmmwmwm

: m by R.P.A, Johnson, Forest Service, in 1917,

“le



The tract to be surveyed will be designated as Exchange Survey
u.mww.mmnmuummmmmmum
ummm@muzmmmmaamgpmnmm
structions, | | '

,mmumotmunbummumimum,
to be established by one of the methods described in Chapter II of the
Motmmum,wmmwh'mmm
carried by sustained angulation from U.S.Coast and Geodetic Survey triangu-
lation station “Huston”, ‘ '

Measurements will be made in chain units reduced to horisontal
‘mmwmwithmﬁmHMMetmu-m

 Monumentation |
mmmummmmwmnmtpmm
'mmnvmmmmumrms‘runbmumm, _
iron posts with brase caps, or with stones, as provided for in Section
2Lk of the Manual, appropriately marked, For example, a stone monument
at Angle Point No, 2 should be marked with a chiseli 2-ES-680, A bress
capped monument. at Angle Point No. 3 should be marked
aP3
ES 680

Mﬁomumanummxuuum-mm
mms.m,wmmunnmtmmmmu
? uummks.mehum,ummummamm
’ : mmmmmmwmm,mum,”
erumobjm,umummmmm“m@fmmx. ‘

Thomvv\dubommnthmra:m 2,3,3&,
mass.mmmmwr.ul..n.m&,mwunmm
mm.ummue.z.wimmmummmmmmm



i mmm»m.awummuwwmm
'mmﬁmnwmmwmmmmm
 wiioh podnt will be nommented as Angle Point o, 3. Tre line will be
Mm.mnmmnh.n.m.ummmm.mm
mumumerma.n.&mmamunmnmw ,
torlncl.o?eintllé.% mmmmmmmm
| mmmm«smswmﬂ.&&mmuﬁnmu
 thelme, e
| ' xnmmummmwmawm
.ammuu.m.u.wmnuammumm
“,;mwumhﬁm. '

_ : mwummammmmmu
'mmwmmmmmuo.m,m.mmmu
mmmz,mmeyumummamm
atmumh,sammas.mwunummummm
mummmummmmmmm‘ ‘
Amtwmotmmwmnwm :
Jsmahunmmmmmmuummmmsun |
mm&udm.mm,ortomunm.
20 A semeebion shevdd ‘s made from the Piret witnsbs pelst west »
'wmm9ucmh.1ntu.s.s‘uo.m,wmwmntut
~ there be no conflict with this claim, From previous records this corner
ummmauu.ppmwkmmmnmmamf "
mmmrmmzermmm mmm

; umummm\mn.

e T mmmunmmmuaammumummu
 Sagrtion $0 Mpradond iy Wi WAt o€ 1AM, aet Datore awring e |
‘:‘-thmmmmwmmmmnm'
v'»,umm '



. mw«ﬁnmmuwmmmm
mpwofth-ﬁaum,tnMwadmmWnuaafthu
final plat, unless aerial photography is available tar this purpose,

A connection will be made, if feasible, to U.S.Coast and
Ceodetic Survey mtnﬁllltion‘ station "Huston" which is lm«bd approX=
imately one mile NNE of the pélut for Angle Point No. 2‘o_t M mm;
al80 to sny other govermnent trisngulation stations, or bench merks,
that may be found in the vieinity of the work, '

mmammMWﬁthmmmw

The Forest Service will prepare and submit the final returns
m&:ﬁm of a plat, the outside Minmﬁoholé?/ﬂ:um,
mmﬁddwmmqumnm. ‘

Modification of Instructions:

Should conditions arise that seem to require additionsl in-
structions, an interpretation of these instructions, or make these in-
_structions inapplicable as prepared, the chief of party will submit a
report, of the situstion at once, with appropriste recomnendstions for
office consideration, to the Survey Office in Phoenix,

sompanying data ' :

Gmdmm-atwnwmiw

Deseription and position data for U.5.Coast and Geodetde
Survey triangulation station "Huston",

"/ 440 V7 Pe/'er;en
 Cadastral Engineering Staff Officer
Aﬂm‘l‘ Avgest vl 1956
‘y Nea! D.Nelsor

/}7/-'eq /74/(:11"7 r5reafor
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 Post Office m Ne. 659
- Salt t.m city :.o. M ah

v Tax ; 3 s k ‘
!m "‘MAWSJW ‘mn

". “:::-f_—‘otmaftiuumm cfmcidfm et
md;wumll, 6,praeviﬂngm &mle.m

l;m m rm-m, usmm »
| 3 d | Mwa;mul ons WW

Msmmwmmmm‘ o

~in unsurveyed Township 11 North, Range 10 East, GG&SRM, Arizona.
' This survey is to be mutalhy merw s-m« o

o 'to mdau a rmst Land -xctmp with Dendel . Norton, Jry

R urvey | W hone August 10, 1956,
] : Ox'm Mrmum PMm&!Am 11,
: mmswmwmmmtmmmm
sation, Mr. Petersen forwarded a memorandum to Arizona Office

‘Cadastral Engineer Kimmell dated August 10 on the subject, "Pro-

' ‘“;_mmammmmn A copy of this memorandum was sent to =~
Mr, Harrington, It set forth three alternate methods under which =~
:mmmmumm., mww«mm,__ P

Ll thak e A6 She Emgeky ‘of sougdivbing the ot
=St e

. on Wﬁ hasit.

e fermmammm

"k&m.uw mr&m (v/mg* mzm"f' b
‘ Etml.nqtom m,neﬂa‘f-‘, :
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7O ACCOMFANY SPECIAL INSTRYC TIONS

Group No. I13, Arizona
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